



\$~68

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CRL.M.C. 6772/2025 & CRL.M.A. 28483/2025**

RITA JHA

.....Petitioner

Through: Appearance not given.
Petitioner in person.

versus

THE STATE OF NCT OF DELHI

.....Respondent

Through: Mr. Raghuinder Verma, APP for State
with Mr. Aditya Vikram Singh, Adv. with SI Anita
PS Janak Puri Metro.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AJAY DIGPAUL

ORDER

%

22.09.2025

1. Through the present petition, the petitioner seeks quashing of FIR bearing no. 06/2023 registered at Police Station - Janakpuri Metro for the offences punishable under Sections 186/323/353 of the Indian Penal Code, 1860.
2. Issue notice. Learned APP for the State, who appears on advance notice, accepts notice and seeks some time to file status report. Let the same be filed three days prior to the next date of hearing.
3. The respondent no. 2, who is an officer in the CISF, is present in court and submits that she has settled the instant matter.
4. Let a Status Report as regards to the permission sought by her from the competent authority to settle the matter be placed on record.
5. List on 05.02.2026.

AJAY DIGPAUL, J

SEPTEMBER 22, 2025

Sk/ryp